

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit***

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND THE
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI

Counsel of Record

Supreme Court Bar No.
315998

Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue,
Suite 608

Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone: 703-574-1654

GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

MICHAEL BOOS

DANIEL H. JORJANI

Citizens United

Citizens United Foundation

The Presidential Coalition

1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Telephone: 202-547-5420

MichaelBoos@CitizensUnited.org

DanielJorjani@CitizensUnited.org

*Counsel for amici curiae Citizens United, Citizens
United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. *Hardison* Is and Was Egregiously Wrong 7

 a. The Plain Meaning of the Civil Rights Act
 Requires a Showing of a Significant or
 Substantial Difficulty or Costs 8

 b. Sincere Religious Beliefs are Not Mere
 Preferences 9

 i. The Textual Context of the Civil Rights Act
 Confirms that Religion is Not a Mere
 Preference 13

 ii. The Importance of Religious Liberty is Also
 Reflected in Other Statutes..... 14

 c. *Hardison* Relies on a False Belief that
 Congress Had to Be Neutral Toward Religious
 Beliefs 18

 II. Hardship for Purposes of Title VII Must
 Burden an Employer’s Business Itself, Not Just
 Inconvenience an Employee’s Coworkers..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	19, 20, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	15
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	10
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	13
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	12, 23
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	20

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	25
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)	23, 24, 25
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , Civ. No. 19-1879, 2021 WL 1264030 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2021)	23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	16
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremberton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	15, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10, 15
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	7

<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 18
<i>Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	19, 20, 22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3, 8, 10
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	3, 10, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21, 22
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9, 15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3)	9
38 U.S.C. § 4303(16)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a)(2)	13
50 U.S.C. § 3806(j).....	3
IRC § 501(c)(3)	2
IRC § 501(c)(4)	2

Other Authorities

An Act to Provide for the Government of the Territory of the North-West of the River Ohio, 1 Stat. 50 (Aug. 7, 1789).....	22
---	----

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	13
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	8, 9
Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022)	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, <i>Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022)).....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and the Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Percoco v. United States</i> , No. 21-1158 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2022).....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and the Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Moore, et al. v. Harper, et al.</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022).....	1
Harlan Fiske Stone, <i>The Conscientious Objector</i> , 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919)	11
John Locke, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (1689), https://socialsciences.mcmaster.ca/econ/ugcm/3ll3/locke/toleration.pdf	3, 12

LETTER FROM GEORGE WASHINGTON TO THE SOCIETY OF THE QUAKERS (Oct. 13, 1789), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-04-02-0188	2
Senator Jennings Randolph, 118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972)	17
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1969).....	8, 9
WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1975).....	8, 9
